Associates and Joint Ventures (2011)”). The loan and share option agreement, previously recognized as a
non-current asset, was therefore reclassified to the investment valued at-equity in the amount of the
acquisition costs of € 1,500 thousand. Therefore the Group held a total of 25.1 % of shares in OctreoPharm
Sciences GmbH as of December 31, 2013, meaning that the at-equity loss share for the second half of 2013
amounted to € 183 thousand.

The effects of the reporting corrections detailed above and the change to the recognition of the investment
in OctreoPharm Sciences GmbH are as follows:

The changes had no material influence on the Group’s net assets and equity as of January 1, 2013 and as of
December 31, 2013, and also had no material influence on the cash flows for fiscal year 2013.

The material effects of these changes are limited to how individual items in the balance sheet, income
statement and statement of changes in non-current assets are reported and are presented as follows.
 

Notes

86   Annual Report 2014 | Eckert & Ziegler

BALANCE SHEET

31.12.2013
€ thousand

(as reported)
Reporting

corrections
Changes OPS

recognition

31.12.2013
€ thousand

(adjusted)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill 34,906 34,906

Other intangible assets 17,744 64 17,808

Property, plant and equipment 33,542 33,542

Shares in at-equity investments 493 2,946 3,439

Trade receivables 2,853 2,853

Deferred tax assets 9,937 168 10,105

Other non-current assets 6,785 – 3,681 3,104

Total non-current assets 106,260 0 – 503 105,757

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,414 29,414

Securities 22 22

Trade receivables 20,277 20,277

Inventories 17,778 17,778

Other current assets 5,159 5,159

Total current assets 72,650 0 0 72,650

Total assets 178,910 0 – 503 178,407

 

   87 Annual Report 2014 | Eckert & Ziegler MANAGEMENT   |   COMPANY   |   GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT   |   GROUP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

BALANCE SHEET

31.12.2013
€ thousand

(as reported)
Reporting

corrections
Changes OPS

recognition

31.12.2013
€ thousand

(adjusted)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Subscribed capital 5,293 5,293

Capital reserves 53,500 53,500

Retained earnings 28,588 28,588

Other reserves – 3,808 – 54 – 3,862

Own shares – 27 – 27

Equity to which the shareholders
of Eckert & Ziegler are entitled 83,546 0 – 54 83,492

Minority interests 7,082 – 309 6,773

Total capital and reserves 90,628 – 309 – 54 90,265

Non-current liabilities

Loans lease liabilities 17,572 17,572

Deferred income from grants and
other deferred income 715 715

Deferred tax liabilities 2,381 – 449 1,932

Provisions for pensions 7,560 403 7,963

Other provisions 23,991 23,991

Other non-current liabilities 4,220 134 4,354

Total non-current liabilities 56,439 537 – 449 56,527

Current liabilities

Loans lease liabilities 5,055 5,055

Trade payables 7,779 7,779

Advance payments received 2,241 2,241

Deferred income from grants and
other deferred income 104 104

Income tax liabilities 915 915

Provisions for pensions 403 – 403 0

Other current provisions 4,014 4,014

Other current liabilities 11,332 175 11,507

Total current liabilities 31,843 – 228 0 31,615

Total equity and liabilities 178,910 0 – 503 178,407

Notes

88   Annual Report 2014 | Eckert & Ziegler

INCOME STATEMENT

2013
€ thousand

(as reported)
Reporting

corrections
Changes OPS

recognition

2013
€ thousand

(adjusted)

Revenues 117,138 117,138

Cost of sales – 60,063 – 60,063

Gross profit on sales 57,075 0 0 57,075

Selling expenses – 21,933 – 21,933

General administration costs – 23,939 – 23,939

Research and development costs – 4,865 4,865 0

Other operating income 5,665 2,131 7,796

Other operating expenses – 1,301 – 4,865 64 – 6,102

Operating profit 10,702 0 2,195 12,897

Results from shares measured at
equity – 117 – 66 – 183

Results of financial investments mea-
sured at fair value 2,799 – 2,799 0

Exchange rate gains 179 179

Exchange rate losses – 748 – 748

Earnings before interest income and
income taxes (EBIT) 12,815 0 – 670 12,145

Interest income 1,314 1,314

Interest expenses – 1,188 – 1,188

Income before income taxes 12,941 0 – 670 12,271

Income taxes – 2,440 616 – 1,824

Net income	 10,501 0 – 54 10,447

Profit attributable to minority
interests 1,412 1,412

Dividend to shareholders of Eckert &
Ziegler AG 9,089 0 – 54 9,035

Earnings per share

Undiluted (EUR per share) 1.72 0.00 – 0.01 1.71

Diluted (EUR per share) 1.72 0.00 – 0.01 1.71

Shares in circulation on average
(undiluted – in thousand units) 5,288 5,288 5,288 5,288

Shares in circulation on average
(diluted – in thousand units) 5,288 5,288 5,288 5,288

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIXED ASSETS

Acquired intangible assets

€ thousand
Acquisition

costs Depreciation

Additions as of 31.12.2013 (as reported) 2,284 1,187

Changes OPS recognition 600 536

Additions as of 31.12.2013 (adjusted) 2,884 1,723

   89 Annual Report 2014 | Eckert & Ziegler MANAGEMENT   |   COMPANY   |   GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT   |   GROUP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

c)	 Change to the useful life of certain tangible assets (2013)

[…]

acquisition of the “Waste Disposal” segment of Energy Solutions EU in the prior year (see also Note 43).
The subsequent impairment test led to an impairment requirement of € 27 thousand. These expenses
were recognized in the prior year under general administrative costs.

The outcome of the other impairment tests as of December 31, 2014 was that, based on the recoverable
amounts of the respective goodwill positions, there is no need for impairment (2013: likewise no impair-
ment need).

The outcome of the impairment test for the goodwill of the CGUs in the Isotope Products segment was
that there are no conceivable potential changes to the primary assumptions that could result in the
carrying amount of the goodwill exceeding the recoverable amount. No scenario analysis was conducted
for the goodwill in the cyclotron division and equipment division as the respective values in the Group
are not considered to be significant.

For the impairment test of the goodwill of the Radiation Therapy segment, a scenario analysis was per-
formed that led to the following results:

Change compared to the
base scenario

Base
scenario

Scenario
1

Scenario
2

Scenario
3

Scenario
4

Scenario
5

Change in revenues 0 % – 5 % – 10 % 0 % 0 % – 10 %

Change in cost of sales 0 % – 4 % – 8 % 0 % 0 % – 8 %

Change in WACC 0 % 0 % 0 % + 2 % + 4 % + 3 %

Cumulative revenues
over 5 years 100 % 95 % 90 % 100 % 100 % 90 %

Cumulative EBIT over 5 years 100 % 70 % 90 % 100 % 100 % 40 %

Cumulative FCF over 5 years 100 % 77 % 40 % 100 % 100 % 54 %

Calculated goodwill 100 % 74 % 49 % 70 % 54 % 30 %

Calculated goodwill (EZAG
share) in relation to book value 1.06 1.0 0.66 0.94 0.72 0.41

Impairment need nein ja ja ja ja ja

 

Notes

102   Annual Report 2014 | Eckert & Ziegler

b)	 As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, amortized intangible assets consist of the following:

(1) Acquired intangible assets

2014
€ thousand

Remaining
amortization

period
2013

€ thousand

Costumer relationships 4,791 1–15 years 5,095

Licenses/software/permits 4,094 1–8 years 4,151

Patents/technology 2,934 1–15 years 4,194

As of December 31 11,819 13,440

(2) Internally generated intangible assets

2014
€ thousand

Remaining
amortization

period
2013

€ thousand

Capitalized development costs (ongoing projects) 3,645 4,355